

No. 23-3565

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LARRY HOUSEHOLDER,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from The United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:20-cr-77-1

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY
CENTER, CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, AND BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Howard A. Learner
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW &
POLICY CENTER
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 673-6500
hlearner@elpc.org

Tara Malloy
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org

Eric E. Petry
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
1140 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 1150
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 753-5906
petrye@brennan.law.nyu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-3565

Case Name: United States v. Householder

Name of counsel: Tara Malloy

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Campaign Legal Ctr., Environ. Law & Policy Ctr., Brennan Ctr.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT.....5
I. The First Amendment Provides No Protection for the Corrupt and Knowing Exchange of Campaign Contributions for Official Acts 5
 A. The First Amendment analysis of campaign finance laws is distinct.....6
 B. *McDonnell* provides no support for Householder’s claims 11
II. The Likelihood of Prosecution for *Quid Pro Quo* Bribery Schemes Provides an Important Check on Corruption in the Public Utilities Industry 14
III. Although the Trial Court Instructed the Jury to Find an Explicit Agreement with Respect to the Bribery-Related Charges, Many of the Payments that Householder Received Were Not “Campaign Contributions.”21
CONCLUSION26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 10
<i>Casino Association of Louisiana v. State ex rel. Foster</i> , 820 So.2d 494 (La. 2002).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Dimora v. United States</i> , 973 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	4
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	17
<i>In re Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 131 N.E.3d 906 (Ohio 2019).....	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	6, 11, 25
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	5, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	3, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) <i>sum. aff'd</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010)	10, 11
<i>Schiller Park Colonial Inn, Inc. v. Berz</i> , 349 N.E.2d 61 (Ill. 1976)	20
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. ---, 144 S. Ct. 1947 (June 26, 2024).....	16
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , 95 F.4th 60 (2d Cir. Mar. 8, 2024).....	7
<i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>United States v. Hills</i> , 27 F.4th 1155 (6th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.N.J. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5, 24
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7

United States v. Siegelman, 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)22

United States v. Silver, 948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020) 12, 14

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Fed. Communications Comm’n,
535 U.S. 467 (2002).....4, 17

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 19, 20

Yamada v. Snipes, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....20

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 735323

18 U.S.C. § 1346.....3

18 U.S.C. § 1951.....3

52 U.S.C. § 30103.....26

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....26

52 U.S.C. § 30114(a)26

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)(1).....24, 26

52 U.S.C. § 30116.....26

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(3)8

52 U.S.C. § 30118.....8

52 U.S.C. § 30119.....19

52 U.S.C. § 30125(d)25

52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)25

5 C.F.R. §§ 2635.201-.20523

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(e)(6)25

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g).....24

Ind. Code § 4-33-10-2.120

Iowa Code § 99F.6(4)(a)20

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(L).....20

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 23K, § 46.....20

Md. Code Ann, Elec. Law § 13-23720

Mich. Comp. Law § 432.207b(4)-(5)20

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1476.0120

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-13820

Ohio Rev. Code § 102.02-04.....20

Ohio Rev. Code § 102.9921

Ohio Rev. Code § 4909.15-1717

Ohio Rev. Code § 4909.15(A)(2)17

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.13(O)24

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-37520

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-376(D).....20

Other Authorities

Ohio Elec. Comm’n, Adv. Op. 87ELC-4.....24

Jason Meisner, *Lawyers for ‘ComEd Four’ say case was built on ‘rotten foundation,’ ask for acquittal*, Chicago Trib. (Aug. 28, 2024), <https://www.chicagotribune.com/2024/08/28/lawyers-for-comed-four-say-case-was-built-on-rotten-foundation-ask-for-acquittal>16

Joshua C. Macey and Aneil Kovvali, *The Corporate Governance of Public Utilities*, 40 Yale J. on Reg. 569, 590 (2023)18

Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Northern District of California, *Former San Francisco PUC Chief Sentenced to Four Years in Prison* (Mar. 18, 2024), available at <https://perma.cc/L47E-LPVJ> 16-17

Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Northern District of Illinois, *Former Commonwealth Edison Executives and Associates Found Guilty of Conspiring*

To Influence and Reward Former Illinois House Speaker (May 2, 2023),
available at <https://perma.cc/DK6V-X66D> 15-16

Robert Walton, *Ohio Regulators Scale Back FirstEnergy Subsidy Proposal*,
UtilityDive, Oct. 13, 2016, <https://www.utilitydive.com/news/updated-ohio-regulators-scale-back-firstenergy-subsidy-proposal/428159/>..... 19

Steve Daniels, *ComEd Valued Passage of 2016 Energy Law at \$1.8 Billion*, Crain’s
Chicago Business, Mar. 20, 2023,
<https://www.chicagobusiness.com/politics/comed-valued-passage-2016-energy-law-18-billion-comed-four-trial> 16

Werner Troesken, *Regime Change and Corruption: A History of Public Utilities
Regulation*, in CORRUPTION AND REFORM: LESSONS FROM AMERICA’S
ECONOMIC HISTORY 259 (2006) 15
